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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

ESSAIS DES CABLES ELECTRIQUES SOUMIS AU FEU -

Partie 3-25: Essai de propagation verticale de la flamme des fils
ou cables en nappes en position verticale — Catégorie D

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La |CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation {mondig normajisation
conjposée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités } \ CEl a
poufr objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions d isati gans les
donmaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, ités slie degs INormes
internationales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d' etudes aux{rava ! ité national
intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. isati i i e et non
gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, : AUX) stroftement
avef I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des iti ixXe s deux
organisations.

2) Les| décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant des /questio : 2 dans la
megure du possible, un accord international sur les sujets\ étusliés, (¢ ionaux
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comijté d'études.

3) Les| documents produits se présentent scus la\forfpe de (fecomma i internationales : ils sont publiés
conjme normes, spécifications techniques, S { pbar les
Comités nationaux.

4) Dan iquer de
fac S hormes
nationales et reglonales Tolte_ di e i dgionale
corfespondante doit étre indiquée 2\ i€

5) La CEI n'a fixé aucune precéd e 2 indicati ' i |sabilité
n'eq > AtER > T

6) L'at ht faire
I'ob e pour
res

La No i \q B60832-3/25 a été préparée par le comité d'études 20 de Ia CEl:

Cablep

Elle a

La CE i i ’ ari icati i i ables

électriques_soumi feu; la série remplace la CEl 60332-3, publiée en 1992. Les partles de

la série sont décrites dans l'introduction.

Toutes les catégories d'essais déja existantes ont été retenues et mises a jour. Une nouvelle
catégorie (catégorie D) a été rajoutée afin de satisfaire aux besoins d’essai avec des volumes
de matériaux non métalliques tres faibles.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
20/407/FDIS 20/431/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a 'approbation de cette norme.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

TESTS ON ELECTRIC CABLES UNDER FIRE CONDITIONS -

Part 3-25: Test for vertical flame spread of vertically-mounted
bunched wires or cables — Category D

1) Ths
all
inte)
this|

par
with
for
org
2) The
inte)
fron
3) The
of
Cor
4) In ¢
Sta
divg
indi
5) The
any|
6) Attg
of p

Intern
Electr

It has

IEC 6
under
series|

FOREWORD

IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organizatio
hational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees).

icipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and™xonxgov
the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaboraté itf
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions de
hnizations.

tandards, technical specifications, techmical re guides.and/they are accepted by the N
hmittees in that sense.

rder to promote international unificatio Natio i
hdards transparently to the maximum \exten Qssible their national and regional standarg
rgence between the | anda he cotregponding national or regional standard shall be

cated in the latter.

IEC provides no

Equipment declared (o be n 5o i one\of its standards.
ntion is dra { elements of thls International Standard may be the

atent rights. The

ntional Sta
c cables

are(described™in the introduction.

prising
romote
Ids. To
ption is

ith may

liaising
hization
he two

ible, an

tntation

he form
National

hational
s. Any
clearly

ble for

subject

cables
of the

All pre-existing categories of 1est are retained and updaied. A Nnew category (category D) has
been added to cater for testing at very low non-metallic volumes.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting

20/407/FDIS 20/431/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting

indicated in the above table.
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Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.
L’annexe A fait partie intégrante de cette norme.
L’annexe B est donnée uniquement a titre d’information.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2008. A cette
date, la publication sera

e reconduite;

fa¥aValaa¥a¥all
o sSupptimée;

e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

@C@

e amendée.

o
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This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.
Annex A forms an integral part of this standard.
Annex B is for information only.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2008. At this date, the publication will be

e reconfirmed;

o withdrawh:

* replaced by a revised edition, or
e amended.

@C@
¥
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INTRODUCTION

Les parties 1 et 2 de la CEIl 60332 spécifient des méthodes d'essai pour caractériser la
propagation de la flamme sur un fil isolé ou un cable seul en position verticale. On ne peut pas
présumer que lorsqu'un fil ou céble satisfait aux prescriptions des parties 1 et 2, des fils ou
cables similaires disposés en nappe en position verticale se comporteront de la méme facgon.
Cela est d0 au fait que la propagation de la flamme le long d'une nappe de cébles en position
verticale dépend d'un certain nombre de paramétres, tels que

a) le volume des matériaux combustibles exposés au feu et aux flammes qui peuvent étre
produites par la combustion des cébles;

b) la[configuration geometrique des cables et leur situation par rapport a leur_environnement;
c) laltempérature a laquelle il est possible d'enflammer les gaz émis par.|

d) lalquantité de gaz combustible émis par les cables pour une tempg

e) le[volume d'air passant a travers l'installation des cébles;

f) lalconstruction des cébles, par exemple armés ou non armé iconductdurs.
Tout ge qui précéde présume que les cables peuvent étre € NES ils sont impliqués

dans @in incendie externe.

La partie 3 de la CEl 60332 donne les détails d'u ( irMiombre de cable$ sont
disposés en nappes pour former diffé i \I}: s échantillons. Pour étrg d'un
usagel plus facile et pour différencie S ies”d'essais, les partieq sont
désignées comme suit.
Partie|3-10:  Appareillage
Partie[3-21:  Catégorie A KR
Partie| 3-22:  Catégorie
Partie| 3-23:
Partie| 3-24:
Partie| 3-25:

Les pprties 3-21 et abi-del3 t les différentes catégories et les procédures qui s'y
rapportent. Les.ca i istimguées par la durée de l'essai, le volume de matériayx non

métalliques de I8 i ai et la méthode de montage de I'échantillon pour I'essai.
Dans fouie ies, lescables dont au moins un conducteur est de section supéfrieure
a 35 Imf Q! yes dans une configuration espacée, tandls que les cables dopt les

conducteurs ~ gection inférieure ou égale a 35 mm? sont essayés dang une
configuration_joitive.

Les chtégories ne sont pas nécessairement liées a différents niveaux de sécurité damps les
installations de cables réelles | a configuration réelle des cables installés peut &tre un élément
déterminant majeur dans le niveau de propagation de la flamme survenant dans un incendie
réel.

La méthode de montage décrite dans la catégorie A F/R (partie 3-21) est destinée aux cables
spéciaux utilisés dans des installations particuliéres.

Les catégories A, B, C et D (parties 3-22 a 3-25 respectivement) sont pour un usage général la
ou des volumes de matériaux non métalliques différents sont impliqués.

Des catégories additionnelles, en particulier destinées a couvrir l'utilisation des céables de
communication de petit diameétre en configuration de faisceaux jointifs, seront étudiés
ultérieurement, lorsqu'un plus grand nombre de résultats chiffrés sera disponible.
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INTRODUCTION

Parts 1 and 2 of IEC 60332 specify methods of test for flame spread characteristics for a

single

vertical insulated wire or cable. It cannot be assumed that, because a cable or wire meets the
requirements of parts 1 and 2, a vertical bunch of similar cables or wires will behave in a
similar manner. This is because flame spread along a vertical bunch of cables depends on a

number of features, such as

a) the volume of combustible material exposed to the fire and to any flame which may be

produced by the combustion of the cables;

b) the geometrical configuration of the cables and their relationship to an enclosure;
c) the temperature at which it is possible to ignite the gases emitted from

d) the quantity of combustible gas released from the cables for a given tegnperat

e) the volume of air passing through the cable installation;

f) the construction of the cable, for example armoured or unar

pre.

All of the foregoing assume that the cables are able to be ignited ternal
fire.
Part 3 of IEC 60332 gives details of a test where a fflumpe R g bunched togefher to

form YVarious test sample installations. For easi
categories, the parts are designated as fqQllows:
Part 3-10: Apparatus

Part 3-21: Category A F/R

Part 3-22: Category A

s test

Part 3-23: Category B

Part 3-24: Catego

Part 3-25: C%i:go

Parts axious categories and the relevant procedureg. The
categ i tdurdtion, the volume of non-metallic material of tHe test
sampl e sample for the test. In all categories, cables haying at
least ¢ onal area greater than 35 mm?2 are tested in a spaced
configuratio P of conductor cross-sectional area of 35 mm2 or smaller are
tested i

The categorie essarily related to different safety levels in actual cable installations.
The 4dctual insta vel of
flame|spread. occur

The cable

designs used in particular installations.

Categories A, B, C and D (parts 3-22 to 3-25 respectively) are for general use where different

non-metallic volumes are applicable.

Additional categories, especially to cover the use of small diameter communication cables in

closely bunched configurations, will be further considered when more data are available.
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ESSAIS DES CABLES ELECTRIQUES SOUMIS AU FEU -

Partie 3-25: Essai de propagation verticale de la flamme des fils
ou cables en nappes en position verticale — Catégorie D

1 Domaine d'application

La série de normes internationales couvertes par les parties 3-10, 3-21, 3 - 24 et
3-25 fe la CEIl 60332 spécifie des méthodes d'essai pour Ievaluatlo de 8 hation
verticale de la flamme des fils ou cébles, électriques ou optiques, s en
position verticale, dans des conditions définies.

NOTE | Pour les besoins de la présente norme, le terme « fils ou cables électriques 3 isolés
a condiicteur métallique utilisés pour le transport d'énergie ou de signaux.

L'essai est prévu pour les essais d'acceptation de type. L& ' : ion des
cables pour l'approbation de type sont données a l'annexe-A™L jati he est
mesuijée comme étant I'étendue de la partie endorfmagée 3 i able. [Cette
procédure peut étre utilisée pour démontrer I'aptitude a limi ion|de la
flamme.

ables
nir un
durée
ant de

La présente partie de la CEI 60332 co
de digmétre extérieur inférieur ou égal a-
volum
d'appl

I'éche Cette catégorie est prévue pour une
utilisali d'évaluer le comportement de volumes
trés fqi

L’anngéxe B dom@e a prescription de performance

2 Rg

Les d rrlati mts contiennent des dispositions qui, par suite de la réfdrence
qui y i ystituent des dispositions valables pour la présente partie de la CEI §0332.

ACes datées, les amendements ultérieurs ou les révisions de ces publicptions

3 s. Youtéfois, les parties prenantes aux accords fondés sur la présente [partie
de la|CEI 60332 b invitées a rechercher la possibilité d’appliquer les éditions leg plus
récenfes des docunients normatifs indiqués ci-aprés. Pour les références non datéges, la
dernigre\édition du document normatif en référence s appllque Les membres de la CElfet de

| ISO ALQE nila racicte MNorma-ea—intaraat alaa
OSSTUTTITTIC TOYToT T reSTrofesSHtetrhatorRares—eh V|sucu| g

CEIl 60332-3-10: Essais des cables électriques soumis au feu — Partie 3-10: Essai de
propagation verticale de la flamme des fils ou cdbles en nappes en position verticale —
Appareillage

CEIl 60695-4: Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 4: Terminologie relative aux essais au
feu

CEI 60811-1-3: Matériaux d’isolation et de gainage des cébles électriques — Méthodes d'essais
communes — Partie 1: Application générale — Section 3: Méthodes de détermination de la
masse volumique — Essais d'absorption d'eau — Essai de rétraction

Guide CEl 104: Elaboration des publications de sécurité et utilisation des publications
fondamentales de sécurité et publications groupées de sécurité
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TESTS ON ELECTRIC CABLES UNDER FIRE CONDITIONS -

Part 3-25: Test for vertical flame spread of vertically-mounted
bunched wires or cables — Category D

1 Scope

The series of International standards covered by Parts 3-10, 3-21, 3-22, 3- -25 of
IEC 60332 specifies methods of test for the assessment of vertical flame( spread of(vertically-
moun{ed bunched wires or cables, electrical or optical, under defined condition

NOTE | For the purpose of this standard, the term "electric wire or cable" cover hductor
cables psed for the conveyance of energy or signals.

The tgst is intended for type approval testing. The requirem es for
testing are given in annex A. The flame spread is measufed & of the
cable |sample. This procedure may be used to demons flame
spread.

This part of IEC 60332 covers categor igmeter
12 mm or smaller installed on the teskladder {6 ach etallic
materfal of 0,51/m of test sample. od of
mouniing uses the front of the standard gory is
intended for use with small cables ial are

requir

A recq

2 N

The f
consti
to, or
based
most
latest
regist

IEC 6

ed to be evaluated.

C 60332. For dated references, subsequent amend

edition of\ifte
prs of cuerently valid'International Standards.

0332-3-10, Tests on electric cables under fire conditions — Part 3-10: Test for v

flame

ohtain provisions which, through reference in thig

text,
ments
ments

ing the

s, the

atjve document referred to applies. Members of IEC and ISO maintain

ertical

spread of vertically-mounted bunched wires or cables — Apparatus

IEC 60695-4, Fire hazard testing — Part 4: Terminology concerning fire tests

IEC 60811-1-3, Insulating and sheathing materials of electric cables — Common test methods —
Part 1: General application — Section 3: Methods for determining the density — Water
absorption tests — Shrinkage test

IEC Guide 104, The preparation of safety publications and the use of basic safety publications
and group safety publications
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3 Définitions

Pour les besoins de la présente de la CEl 60332, les définitions suivantes s'appliquent. Ces
définitions proviennent de la CEl 60695-4.

3.1
source d'allumage
source d'énergie qui provoque une combustion

3.2
résidycharbonmeux
résidy carboné, résultant d'une pyrolyse ou d'une combustion incompléete

3.3
propagation de flamme
propagation d'un front de flamme

4 Appareillage d'essai

4.1 Généralités

L'appareillage spécifié dans la CEl 6033

4.2 (Source d'allumage

La source d'allumage doit étre constifuée
est splécifié dans la CEIl 60332-3-10.

a propane du type a ruban, tgl qu’il

-

5 Procédure d'essai

5.1 Echantill@e

L'écha i de la
méme

Le no bmbre
requig ntillon
d'essai.

L'écha

Les frontons de cable fa , . . tionnés_ 4 une

température de (20 = 10) °C pendant au moins 16 h avant de commencer l'essai. Les trongons
de céble doivent étre secs.

5.2 Détermination du nombre de troncons de cable

Pour calculer le nombre approprié de trongons de céble, il est nécessaire de déterminer le
volume par métre de matériau non métallique d'un trongcon de céble.

Une longueur de cable qui ne doit pas étre inférieure a 0,3 m est soigneusement coupée de
telle maniére que les surfaces coupées soient perpendiculaires a I'axe du céble, permettant
ainsi une mesure précise de sa longueur.
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3 Definitions

For th
taken

3.1

e purpose of this part of IEC 60332 the following definitions apply. The definitions are

from IEC 60695-4.

ignition source
source of energy that initiates combustion

3.2

char
carbo

3.3
flame
propa

4 T

41

The a
4.2

The ig
5 T

5.1

The tgst sample

length

The td
nomin

The td

The t4

naceous residue resulting from pyrolysis or incomplete combustion

spread
pation of a flame front

bst apparatus

General

bparatus specified in IEC 60332

Ignition source

bst procedure

Test sam

st pieces forming the test sample shall be conditioned at a temperature of (20 +

for at

B-10.

uction

vide a

0) °C

5.2

east 16 h before commencing the test The test pieces shall be dry

Determination of the number of test pieces

In order to calculate the appropriate number of test pieces, it is necessary to determine the
volume per metre of non-metallic material of one test piece.

A length of cable which shall be not less than 0,3 m long is carefully cut to ensure that the
surfaces are at right angles to the cable axis, thus enabling precise measurements of its

length
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La masse volumique de chaque composant non métallique (y compris les matériaux
cellulaires) doit étre mesurée par une méthode appropriée, par exemple selon l'article 8 de la
CEI 60811-1-3, afin d'obtenir des valeurs exprimées avec deux décimales.

Chaque matériau non métallique C; doit étre retiré de I'échantillon et pesé. Tout matériau non
meétallique entrant pour moins de 5 % dans la masse totale non métallique du trongcon de céble
doit étre considéré comme ayant une masse volumique de 1,0 kg/dm3.

Lorsque les écrans semi-conducteurs ne peuvent pas étre séparés des matériaux d'isolation,
ils peuvent étre considérés comme faisant partie de I'isolant pour la mesure de leur masse et
de leur masse volumique.

Le volume V; (en litres par métre de céble) de chaque composant non métg eC; est-cplculé
commle suit :
M;
Vi
pi xl1

ou
M, est la masse du composant C; (kg);

p; est la masse volumique du composant C; (kg/dn

I esft la longueur de I'échantillon de

Le volume total, V, de matériau non
sommle des volumes individuels V4, Vs,

dang 1 m de cable est égal] a la

Le no hcons
de ca blume
total,

5.3

Pour g mm?
chaqu d'une
rangég re) de

Les t rd en
dispositi dle de
300 m ts de

I'échelle doit\étre a inimum de 50 mm.

Lors aumontage destronconsde cabte, fepremiertroncomouta premiere rangee detrongons
de cébles doivent étre positionnés approximativement au centre de I'échelle, et les trongons ou
les rangées supplémentaires ajoutés de chaque cbté de telle facon que I'échantillon d'essai
soit approximativement centré sur I'échelle.

Si une deuxiéme couche (ou plus) de trongcons de céble est exigée aprés que toute la largeur
de I'échelle ait été utilisée pour la premiére couche (ou les suivantes), alors le premier trongon
ou la premiere rangée de trongons de cable dans la deuxiéme couche (ou les suivantes) doit
étre positionnée approximativement au centre de I'échelle, et les trongons ou les rangées
supplémentaires ajoutés de chaque c6té de telle fagon que la deuxieme couche (ou les
suivantes) soit approximativement centrée sur I'échelle.
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The density of each non-metallic component (including cellular material) shall be measured in
an appropriate way, for example clause 8 of IEC 60811-1-3, in order to obtain values
expressed to the second decimal place.

Each non-metallic material C; shall be removed from the test piece and weighed. Any non-

metallic material making up less than 5 % of the total non-metallic mass of the test piece shall
be assumed to have a density of 1,0 kg/dms.

Where semi-conducting screens cannot be removed from the insulating material, the
components may be considered as one for the purpose of measuring their mass and density.

The violume V; (litres per metre of cable) of each non-metallic material is_calculafed as
follows:

M;
Vi = where
pi xlI

M; is the mass of the component C. (kg);

pi is the density of the component C (kg/dm?3);

I is the length of the test piece of cable (m).

The tqtal volume, V, of the non-metalli
of the|individual volumes V4, V5, etc.

e sum

The closest integer (0,5 and above ¢ i to be
mounied is obtained by dividing the spec , V, of
non-metallic material per hle)

5.3 [Mounting of the

For cables havi
shall be attached e

of metal wire (steel 8

ss~Sections of 35 mm?2 or smaller, each test|piece
part of an array, to each rung of the ladder by means
mm and 1,0 mm in diameter.

Test pieces shal| be aM Q_the front of the standard ladder in touching formation in pne or
more Jayers up to™a i otal width of 300 mm. There shall be a minimum distapce of
50 mm betwee test sample and the inside of the ladder uprights.

When| mounting the test pieces, the first test piece or array of test pieces shall be positioned
approkimately.in the centre of the ladder and further test pieces or arrays added on either side
so that the test sample is approximately centred on the ladder.

If a second (or more) layer of test pieces is required after the full width of the ladder has been
utilized for the first (or following) layer, then the first test piece or array of test pieces in the
second (or following) layer shall be positioned approximately in the centre of the ladder and
further test pieces or arrays added on either side so that the second (or following) layer is
approximately centred on the ladder.
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Si un grand nombre de trongons de céble est exigé pour constituer I'échantillon d'essai, les
trongcons de céble peuvent étre attachés, a l'aide du fil métallique spécifié, a chaque barreau
de I'échelle en rangées de cébles disposés a plat d'une largeur maximale de cing trongons de
cable. Pour assurer I'homogénéité, il est recommandé que les rangées de cables adjacentes
soient attachées ensemble a chaque barreau afin de s'assurer qu'elles sont disposées en
formation jointive (voir figure 1).

5.4 Durée d'application de la flamme

La flamme d'essai doit étre appliquée pendant 20 min, aprés quoi celle-ci doit étre éteinte. Le
deblt d'air a travers Ia chambre dessa| d0|t etre mamtenu jusqu 'a ce que la combustlon ou

J i toute
stlon ou mcandescence du cable restante d0|t etre etemte
6 Epyaluation des résultats d'essai
Une fois toute combustion ou incandescence du cable terminé illon d'essai

doit é{re essuyé.

On neg ced'origine n'est pas
endon ies ou déforméep des
matér 3 étant
['éteng male,
a part éfinie
comm
bssion
pment
7 P
Il est lasse
partic ce de
toute hance

donné

8 P

En cas de conte ", deux essais supplémentaires tels que spécifiés a l'article 5 dpivent
étre effectués. L'essai doit étre considéré comme satisfaisant si les deux essais satisfont a la
presciiption donnée. T
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If a large number of test pieces is required to make up a test sample, the test pieces may be
attached to each rung of the ladder in flat arrays of cables of a maximum width of five test
pieces using the specified metal wire. For consistency, it is recommended that adjacent arrays
of cables are secured together at every rung to ensure that they are in touching formation (see
figure 1).

5.4 Flame application time

The test flame shall be applied for 20 min, after which it shall be extinguished. The air flow rate
through the test chamber shall be maintained until cable burning or glowing has ceased, or
until a maximum duration of 1 h, after which any remaining cable burning or glowing shall be
extingoistred:

6 Epaluation of test results

After all cable burning or glowing has ceased or been extinguishe all be
wiped]clean.

All soot is to be ignored if, when wiped off, the original s i ed,’ Softening pr any
deformation of the non-metallic material is also to all be
measlired as the extent of the damage. It shall be blaces
from the bottom edge of the burner to the onsefT ed as

followp:

ple a knife blade. Where the
ing) surface, this indicates the orset of

pr
su
ch

7 P

The p
be gi
recom

type or class of wire or cable should preferably
n the absence of any given requirements, the
on given in annex B should be used.

fuxther*tests shall be undertaken as detailed in clause 5. The tesft shall
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9 Rapport d'essai

Le rapport d'essai doit comprendre les informations suivantes:

a) description compléte du cable essayé;

b) fabricant du cable essayé;

c) partie de la norme selon laquelle I'essai a été effectué;

d) nombre de trongons de céble;

e) volume total de matériau non métallique, par metre d'échantillon d'essai, des trongons de
cable;

f) éthode de montage, (c'est-a-dire montage en disposition jointive);

g) npmbre de couches et nombre de trongons de cable dans chaque
h) durée d'application de la flamme (c'est-a-dire 20 min);
i)  nombre de brileurs (c'est-a-dire un);

i)  éftendue de la partie endommagée;

k) durée d'extinction de toute combustion ou incandescens

&
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9 Test report

The test report shall include the following information:

[

full description of the cable tested;

O

manufacturer of the cable tested;

o O

the number of test pieces;

D

)
)
) the part of the standard against which the test was carried out;
)
)

the total volume of non-metallic material, per metre of test sample, of the test pieces;

—h

) the method of mounting (i.e. touching);

g) the number of layers and the number of test pieces in each layer;
h) f
i) the number of burners (i.e. one);

ame application time (i.e. 20 min);

j) the extent of damage;
k) the time to extinction of all burning or glowing.

@%
¥
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